INTECH Micro
2100-NET
Installation Guide.
14.12-1
TECHNOLOGY
& QUALITY
AWA R DISO9001EG
ISTE

Section A. Description, Ordering and Specifications.
Index. Page 2
Features and Ordering Information. Page 3
Specifications. Page 4
Circuit Board Layout. Page 4
Section B. LED and Switch Functions Tables.
Description of RS422, RS485 & RS232 LED Functions. Page 5
Description of Ethernet LED Functions. Page 5
S1 Description of Switch Settings. Page 5
RS422/485/232 Mode Settings. Page 5
H1 Power Supply Settings. Page 5
H2 Jumper Settings. Page 5
Section C. Connection to a Microscan Scada System.
RS485 Serial Connection. Page 6
RS422 Serial Connection. Page 6
RS422/485 Data Cabling Installation Examples. Page 7
RS232 Cable Installation Page 7
Terminations for all Models of 2100-NET. Page 7
2100-NET RJ12 Pinout. Page 7
Connection Example of Multiple 2100-NETs. Page 8
2100-NET Software Installation. Page 8
2100-NET Troubleshooting Page 8
Section D. Wiring and Installation.
Mounting. Page 9
Cover Removal and Fitting. Page 9
Power Supply Wiring. Page 9
Analogue Signal Wiring. Page 9
RS422/485 Comms Signal Cabling. Page 9
Ethernet Cabling. Page 10
2100-NET Ethernet Port. Page 10
Commissioning. Page 10
2100-NET Front View
2100-NET 10/100 Ethernet
to RS422/485/232 Converter.
Converts and Isolates 10/100
Ethernet to RS422/485/232 for
 communication to a field
 Datalogging, PLC, etc, system.
14.12-3
Quality Assurance Programme.
The modern technology and strict procedures of the ISO9001 Quality Assurance Programme applied during design,
development, production and final inspection grant long term reliability of the instrument. This instrument has been
designed and built to comply with EMC and Safety Standards requirements.
Features.
Easy to Install.
LED Status Indications.
Compact DIN Rail Mount Enclosure.
Low Cost.
Isolation Between Field Units & Computer.
Universal AC/DC Power Supply.
Ordering Information.
Standard Unit:
2100-NET Isolated 10/100 Ethernet
to RS422/485/232 Convertor.
Description.
The 2100-NET is a compact, DIN rail mount module that isolates and converts 10/100 Ethernet to RS422, RS485 or RS232
for communication to a field data logging or PLC system. Its RS422/485 driver and receiver meet EIA standards RS-422-
A and CCITT recommendations V.11 and X.27, and are designed for multipoint transmission on long bus lines in noisy
environments. It includes thermal shutdown and over current limiting. The XPort uses the Ethernet Protocol (IP) for network
communications and the Transmission Control Protocol (TCP) to assure that no data is lost or duplicated, and that
everything sent to the connection arrives at the correct target.
2100 models include:
2100-4S : RS422 to RS485 Converter.
2100-A16 :16AI, 4DI, 2 Relay Out, 2 AO.
2100-A4 :4AI, 4DI, 4 Relay Out, 2 AO.
2100-A4e :4AI, 4DI, 8 Relay Out, 2 AO.
2100-AO :8 AO, 8 AI, 12 DI, 2 Relay Out.
2100-D :12DI, 12 Relay Out.
2100-IS :Isolated RS232 to RS422/485.
2100-M :16AI Multiplexer.
2100-ME :Memory Expansion for 2100-A.
2100-NET :Isolated Ethernet to RS232/422/485.
2100-NS :Non-Isolated RS232 to RS422/485.
2100-R :16 Relay Expansion for 2100-A.
2100-RL2 :2 Relay Expansion for 2100-A.
TECHNOLOGY
& QUALITY
AWA R D
Z985

70
71
74
70
71
74
70
71
74
Notes:
(i) RS485 can only be used with software release Ver. 4.02 onwards.
(ii) RS485 Data Hi-way is not compatible with RS422 Data Hi-way devices
such as IN-2000-AI, IN-2000-AO, IN-2000-DI, IN-2000-DO, FP21,
SR25, etc. Use a 2100-4S to interface an RS485 Data Hi-way to an
existing RS422 Data Hi-way
RS232:2100-IS convertor is not required to connect the 2100-232
directly to a PC. Use the RS232 kit to connect the 2100-232
directly to a PC. The PC requires one RS232 port per 2100.
RS485: If the outstation is using RS485, it cannot be connected to the same
data hi-way as an outstations using RS422. In the ‘programming’